
 FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES 
OCTOBER 8, 2020 

 
FINANCE COMMITTEE MEMBERS PRESENT: Campbell, O’Brien, Hicks, Fedler, Skellie, Clary, 
Rozell, Losaw, Ward, Griffith 
FINANCE COMMITTEE MEMBERS ABSENT: Hogan 
SUPERVISORS: Hall, Henke, Ferguson, Haff  
Debra Prehoda, Clerk of the Board   Al Nolette, County Treasurer   
Roger Wickes, County Attorney    Chris DeBolt, County Administrator 
    
AGENDA AS PRESENTED IN COMMITTEE NOTICE: 
1. Call to Order  
2. Accept Minutes – September 10, 2020 
3. Department Reports/Requests: 

    A. Real Property – 2021 Budget Request 
    B. Treasurer 
 1)  Monthly Reports 
    C. County Administrator 
 1)  Budget Amendments 
  a.  Sewer District 
   1. Feeder St. Project for Change Order - $60,250 
   2. Emergency Repair on Rogers Street in Fort Edward - $139,625 
  b.  County Road Fund – Insurance Recovery - $3,950 
  c.  Public Safety/Sheriff – FY2020SHSP - $76,370 
  d.  OFA/DSS – COVID – 19 Stimulus Funds - $22,928 
     D.  Discuss 2021 Budget 
    4. Other Business  
    5. Adjournment 
 

Chairman Campbell called the Finance Committee to order at 10:05 AM.   
 
A motion to accept the minutes of the September 10, 2020 Finance Committee meeting was moved 
by Mr. Rozell, seconded by Mr. O’Brien and adopted.  
 
DEPARTMENT REPORTS/REQUESTS: 
 
REAL PROPERTY – Laura Chadwick, Director, addressed the following items with the committee: 

• 2021 Budget Request: A.1355 

Personal Services 299,715  

Benefits 88,158  

Contractual 553,090  

Total 940,963   

Revenue $590,031 – Plans to review and increase the departments fee schedule which has not been 
done since 2014 due the increased cost to produce the items. The grant revenue and expense need 
to be removed from the budget and the unspent funds will be carried forward next year. Expenses – 
Slight increase in telephone and dues/subscriptions and decreased mileage $1,500. Back on track 
with the reval project with data collection in progress. 
 
COUNTY TREASURER – Al Nolette, County Treasurer, addressed the following items with the 
committee, handout attached: 

• Monthly Reports – Sales taxes received through October 7, 2020 totals $2,563,012.39; up 
$84,194.85 compared to last year at this time. The handout also includes a cash report, Budget by 
Function report and a breakdown of employee benefits by department.  

 
 



Finance Committee Meeting Minutes 
October 8, 2020 – Page 2 

 
COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR – Chris DeBolt, County Administrator, addressed the following budget 
amendments, handout attached: 

• Sewer District  
o Feeder St. Project Change Order $60,250 – A motion to amend Sewer District budget for 

construction of 350 feet of sewer line on Feeder Street in the amount of $52,750 and $7,500 
for on-site inspection for a total of $60,250 was moved by Mrs. Fedler, seconded by Mr. Losaw 
and adopted.  

o Emergency Repair on Rogers Street in Fort Edward $139,625 – A motion to amend Sewer 
District budget for emergency repairs needed on Rogers Street in the Town of Fort Edward to 
encompass re-lining the entire street at a cost of $139,625 was moved by Mr. O’Brien, 
seconded by Mrs. Fedler and adopted.  

• County Road Fund – Insurance Recovery $3,950 – DPW received $4,457 from an insurance 
recovery for an accident on CR153 and requesting to add $3,950 to the supplies  line. A motion to 
amend County Road fund recognizing $3,950 from an insurance recovery and increase the 
supplies line in the amount of $3,950 was Mrs. Fedler, seconded by Messrs. O’Brien and Ward 
and adopted.   

• Public Safety/Sheriff FY2020 SHSP $76,370 – Washington County was awarded US Department 
of Homeland Security Grant for FY2020 in the amount of $76,370; Sheriff $19,093 and Public 
Safety $57,277. A motion to amend Capital Project No. 113 to recognize Homeland Security grant 
funds in the amount of $76,370 and appropriate $19,093 to the Sheriff and $57,277 to Public 
Safety was moved by Mrs. Fedler, seconded by Messrs. Ward and O’Brien and adopted.   

• OFA/DSS COVID-19 Stimulus Funds $22,928 – A motion to amend the 2020 OFA budget to 
recognize COVID19 ADRC stimulus funds in the amount of $22,928; 100% federal funds. A 
motion to amend OFA budget to recognize COVID19 ADRC stimulus funds intended to offset 
statewide funding reductions in the amount of $22,928 was moved by Mrs. Clary, seconded by 
Mrs. Clary, Mrs. Fedler and Mr. Griffith and adopted.  

• BOE Postage – Requesting to move $10,000 from contingency into the Board of Elections 
postage account to cover increased postage costs pending receipt of grant funds that when 
received will defray the additional postage expense and the money will be returned to the 
contingency account. A motion to amend 2020 Board of Elections budget to cover additional 
postage expenses in the amount of $10,000 was moved by Mrs. Clary, seconded by Mrs. Fedler 
and Mr. Griffith and adopted.   

• To Set Date of Annual Meeting – A motion to set November 20, 2020 as the date of the 2020 
Annual meeting of the Washington County Board of Supervisors was moved by Mrs. Fedler, 
seconded by Mr. Ward and adopted.  

• Determine Time and Place for a Public Hearing on the 2021 Tentative Budget – A motion to hold a 
public hearing on the 2021 Tentative Budget at 10:05AM on Friday, November 20, 2020 was 
moved by Mr. Griffith, seconded by Mrs. Fedler and adopted.  

• To Set Public Hearing on Introductory Local Law D of 2020; A Local Law in Relation to the 
Administration of the Washington County Workers Compensation Self Insurance Plan and 
Superceding Previous Local Laws Concerning the Same – The fund balance in the Workers 
Compensation fund has been decreasing and requesting to reduce the reserve fund from $1.75M 
to $1M. The $750,000 from the reserve will be used to increase Workers Compensation 
unreserved unappropriated by $500,000 and $250,000 to set up a large claim reserve which will 
need to be created by a resolution. Any claim in excess of $30,000 to $40,000 would be paid out 
of the large claim reserve and then entered into the regular chargeback formula. The Workers 
Compensation fund would replenish the funds by an annual contribution noting that previously the 
General Fund contributed to the Workers Compensation reserve. A motion to hold a public  



Finance Committee Meeting Minutes 
October 8, 2020 – Page 3 

 
hearing on November 20, 2020 at 10:05AM regarding Introductory Local Law D of 2020 reducing 
the reserve from $1.75M to $1M was moved by Mr. O’Brien and seconded by Mr. Griffith. 
Discussion. Mr. Rozell asked how this change will impact the town’s worker’s compensation 
assessment.  The County Administrator stated the movement of funds from the catastrophic 
reserve into the unappropriated fund balance will help avoid a large increase in the town’s 
assessment in the next budget cycle. Any large claim that is paid out of the reserve will be billed 
back to the existing formula. A large claim would have the same impact on the town’s assessment 
as it currently does.  A motion to hold a public hearing on November 20, 2020 at 10:05AM 
regarding Introductory Local Law D of 2020 reducing the reserve from $1.75M to $1M was moved 
by Mr. O’Brien, seconded by Mr. Griffith and adopted.  

 
DISCUSS 2021 BUDGET – Chairman Campbell stated he dropped the fund balance to be used to 
$1M. With no idea where the COVID pandemic is taking us or what the Governor will do so he is  
looking at it more like a three-year catastrophic situation. He is leaving more in the fund balance, not 
appropriating as much, because he is unsure what might be needed in upcoming years due to the 
current situation. The impact to our upcoming 2021 budget from COVID and the Governor will remain 
unknown probably until after election or the first of the year. The budgeting philosophy is to allow 
things to still happen that are necessary for county government to do.  
 

A.599 Appropriated Fund 
Balance 

$1,000,000 

 

A.9730 BANS $97,475 Renewal BAN for County Road project and SUNY Adirondack 
NSTEM. The budget will have the statement of debt attached with 
more detail. The renewal rate came in higher than they projected it 
to be. The time to renew the BANS has been extended so that is 
good news; allows to pay only interest for a few more years and 
principal payment can be delayed. There is no principal payment 
budgeted in the County Road fund because we have received the 
Marchiselli funds for that project and the debt can be retired.  

 

A.9700 Debt Service $194,651 Debt payments on the Jail which is almost done.  

 
Although the debt payment is almost done on the Jail, the Budget Officer reminded the committee 
that the PV legacy costs are coming back to the budget.  
 

A.9000 Interfund Transfer 
$9,597,754 

Two transfers: County Road $9,428,906 and Capital Projects 
$168,848. 

The additional $168,848 added to the capital projects puts it close to covering the cost of the roof at 
Burgoyne. The capital plan will be discussed further at the November Finance Committee meeting.  
 

A.8745 Hudson River Black 
River 

$138,238. No notification that our assessment has changed. The 
settlement has ended.  

 

A. 9900 Pooled Unallocable  $1,147,878 Includes benefits that do not get allocated to each 
department.  

 

A.1910 Unallocable Insurance $402,000 - NYMIR 



Finance Committee Meeting Minutes 
October 8, 2020 – Page 4 

 

A.1920 County Officers Dues $9,717 – NYSAC & NACO Membership Dues 

 

A.1930 Judgements & Claims $50,000 – Under general liability insurance, we have a $25,000 
deductible; this covers two deductibles. 

 

A.1985 Sales Tax Distribution $1,491,620 – Sales tax distribution to towns. 

 

A.1990 Contingency $200,000 – Given the uncertainty going into next year, unknowns, 
increased by $80,000 from previous year.  

 

A.2490 Community College 
Tuition 

$650,000 – Received information from SUNY that college 
chargebacks changed significantly some went up 30%. 

 

A.9900 Pooled Unallocable 
Revenue 

$58,057,222 includes real property taxes $34.829,756 (initial cap 
number at 1.68%) and that number needs to come down about 
$2,500 because of the increase in Sewer District ad valorem. No 
revenue projected from foreclosure process due to uncertainty. 
Interest and earning are also down. Budgeted $21M in sales tax. 
Unsure what to expect in OTB revenue and reduced to $25,000 
from $30,000. State Aid Other General Government Support is the 
Rivers Casino distribution reduced from $400,000 to $200,000. 
Kept Raise the Age revenue flat at $233,160. The Budget Officer 
stated that revenue is not even close and he thinks we will receive 
probably about 10% of that amount.   

 

MS.9060 - Health Insurance 
Fund 

Adopted 2020 budget $9.118M and 2021 requested $6.217M. 
Revenues have been higher than our expenses and the fund built 
up a significant fund balance and that will give the County and the 
employees some relief on the health insurance contribution in 
2021. 

 

S.1710 Workers Compensation 
Fund 

Revenue – Assessments from towns, villages and county. 
Expenses - Operational expenses of $286,354 and program 
expenses, claims, $1M.   

 
The Budget Officer reminded the committee that PV legacy cost will be returning to the budget. After 
the completion of this budget request review, there will be more discussion with the Board regarding 
the capital plan; i.e. consider budgeting for the roof. With the loss of interest revenue how to fund any 
capital projects needs further discussion. Planning to discuss the Capital Plan at the November 
Finance Committee meeting prior to voting on the budget.  
 
The County has started to see State revenue from Medicaid for DSS but with a 20% reduction; 
resulting in a loss of $55,000. The County Administrator reported what he has been told from the 
state staff is that it is a 20% withhold on claims going through DSS and that OTDA (Office of 
Temporary and Disability Assistance) is expecting we will ultimately get that 20% back.   
 
 
 



Finance Committee Meeting Minutes 
October 8, 2020 – Page 5 

 
OTHER BUSINESS:  
Board of Elections is applying for reimbursement of HAVA (Help America Vote Act) CARES Act grant 
funds and required to advise the Board of the terms and conditions of this agreement, see attached 
information.  
 
Durrin Transportation Contract (Public Health) – Regarding this contract, the County Administrator 
stated there is still some back and forth with this vendor going on at the staff level. In their renewal, 
they are requesting an 8.5% increase based on their additional cost due to mandated COVID 
requirements. The current contract is structured based on an annual CPI adjustment to their rate and 
this year was negative. This is the only vendor that will provide this service and have recently gone 
out to RFP and they were the only response. Do not want to sign a contract extension at the new rate 
and then have that rate become the base. A motion to waive the RFP requirement in the Procurement 
policy and  authorize to enter into a new contract, either a full new contract or an extension of the 
existing contract with a COVID surcharge, for up to a two year contract was moved by Mr. Hicks, 
seconded by Messrs. O’Brien and Griffith and adopted.  
 
Shared Services Plan – State law requires a shared services plan. The Real Property 
multijurisdictional revaluation project is going to span multiple years and the State is now saying 
projects have to be completed within one year so a shared services plan be submitted with just this 
multijurisdictional project so it is eligible for the funding. Requires three public hearings and convening 
the Shared Services Panel all prior to year-end. A motion to set a public hearing for November for the 
shared services plan was moved by Mr. Hicks, seconded by Mr. Griffith and adopted.  
 
EXECUTIVE SESSION – A motion to enter an executive session to discuss collective bargaining 
issues pursuant to the Taylor Act was moved by Mr. Hicks, seconded by Mrs. Fedler and adopted. No 
action taken in the executive session. The meeting adjourned from executive session at 11:35 A.M. 
 
Debra Prehoda, Clerk 
Washington County Board of Supervisors 
 
 


























































	Finance Mtg October 8, 2020 
	Treas Oct Finance Pages Rotated
	Oct Finance Resolutions
	Oct Finance Res Last Page
	Bd of Elections HAVA CARES ACT

